507647027 12/14/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7694162

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ADAM CHAUDRY	01/17/2018
JOSH CONWAY	01/21/2018
JOSEPH LEHMAN	11/14/2017
SEAN MONTAG	11/14/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CHAUDWAY ENTERPRISES, LLC	
Street Address:	7187 EVENTRAIL DRIVE	
City:	POWELL	
State/Country:	OHIO	
Postal Code:	43065	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16814877

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 614-459-8000

Email: bryce@miracle-law.com **Correspondent Name:** BRYCE D. MIRACLE

Address Line 1: 1086 N. FOURTH ST., SUITE 109

Address Line 4: COLUMBUS, OHIO 43201

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRYCE D. MIRACLE
SIGNATURE:	/Bryce D. Miracle/
DATE SIGNED: 12/14/2022	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 4

source=Chaudwayassignment#page1.tif source=Chaudwayassignment#page2.tif source=Chaudwayassignment#page3.tif

PATENT 507647027 REEL: 062088 FRAME: 0324

source=Chaudwayassignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 062088 FRAME: 0325

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Assignment") is made by and between Adam Chaudry, Josh Conway, Josehp Lehman, and Sean Montag (the "Inventor(s)") and Chaudway Enterprises, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company (the "Assignee"), located at 7187 Eventrail Drive, Powell, OH 43065, regarding certain patent applications listed herein ("Patents").

WHEREAS, the Inventors have invented one or more inventions disclosed and/or claimed in the Application (the "Inventions") filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

- U.S. Design App. 29/548,061 filed December 10th, 2015 entitled COOKING PAN PIVOTING STRAINER.
- U.S. Design App. 29/610,332 filed July 11th, 2017 entitled COOKING POT PIVOTING STRAINER
- U.S. Utility App. 14/949,192 filed November 23rd, 2015 entitled COOKING APPARATUS WITH GREASE STRAINER which claims the benefit of U.S. Provisional App. 62/183001 filed June 22rd, 2015 and U.S. Provisional App. 62,208,104 filed August 21st, 2015.
- U.S. Utility App. 15/645,403 filed July 10th, 2017 entitled COOKING APPARATUS WITH STRAINER which claims the benefit of U.S. Provisonal App. 62/360,929 filed July 11th, 2016.

WHEREAS, Chaudway Enterprises, LLC, together with its successors and assigns, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and to the Applications (as defined herein).

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. For valuable consideration from the Assignee to the Inventors, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the Inventors hereby individually and together convey, transfer and assign to the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, and the Assignee accepts, the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to the Inventions and all patents that may be granted therefor in the United States and all other countries, territories, and jurisdictions in the world collectively, the "Countries", and to all existing or future related applications, divisions, substitutes, renewals, reissues, continuing applications, conversions, reexaminations, extensions, and any resulting patents thereof in all Countries (collectively, the "Applications") for the full terms for which the same may be granted and any rights associated therewith, including, but not limited to, any and all royalties, profits, damages, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable, and to the right to claim benefit and priority from the Applications in all of the Countries.
- 2. The Inventors represent and warrant that we have the ability to convey all rights and interests herein assigned, that there are no rights or interests outstanding inconsistent with

PATENT REEL: 062088 FRAME: 0326 the rights and interests granted herein, and that we will not execute any instrument or grant or transfer any rights or interests inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein.

- 3. The Inventors authorize the Assignee to file for and request that the USPTO and corresponding bodies in each of the other Countries issue any and all patents resulting from any of the Applications to the Assignee.
- 4. This Assignment inures to the benefit of the Assignee and its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives, and is binding on the Inventors and their respective heirs, legal representatives, and assigns.
- 5. The Inventors shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance at the Assignee's expense to the Assignee and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, in connection with the Inventions and the Applications, or for any inventions and discoveries derived therefrom, as may be necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the Assignment to the Assignee or any assignee or successor thereto, including, but not limited to: the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, documents in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar treaties and agreements, or other lawful papers; the execution and delivery of all papers necessary in connection with any administrative or judicial proceedings; and the provision of information and testimony and cooperation in every way in obtaining and producing evidence and prosecuting such proceedings.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have executed this Assignment on the date(s) indicated below:

Nomes Adam Charles

Name: Adam Chaudry

Date: 1.17.18
Title: Inventor

By_____

Name: Josh Conway

Date: /-∂/- /8

Title:

Name: Joseph Lehman

Date: 11/14/2017

Title: Inventor

Name: Sean Montag

Date: 11/14/2017

Title: Inventor

Witness

Name: SHAKE BARROW

Date: 1-17-2018

Title:

Witness //ra-

Name: SHAWE BARROW

Date: /- 2/ - 20/8

Title:

Witness

Name: KEVIN VITITOS

Date: 11/4/2017

Title: SE INDUSTRIAL BESIGNER

Witness

Name: Oran Shai

Date: 11/14/2017

Title: 5R Designer

[SIGNATURE ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:

CHAUDWAY ENTERPRISES, LLC

 $By: \mathcal{J}$

Name: Adam Chando

Date: 1.18.16

Tille: Co founder